2016 2015 2016
$’m

2015
$’m

2016
$’m

2015
$’m

Buy USD / Sell AUD
1 to 5 years 7.8  6.8  0.7168  0.7220  9.8  9.7  (0.5) (0.3)

5 years or more 5.9  5.9   0.7739  0.7739 129.2  129.2  2.8  (0.8)

139.0  138.9  2.3  (1.1)

The above cross-currency interest rate swap contracts are designated as effective cash flow hedges.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to United States dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movements in the Australian dollar against relevant foreign currencies. The
percentages disclosed below represent the Group’s assessment of the possible changes in spot foreign exchange rates (i.e. forward
exchange points and discount factors have been kept constant). The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a given percentage change in foreign exchange rates.

A positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity, and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease in
profit and equity.

Profit / (loss)(i) Equity(ii)

2016
$’m

2015
$’m

2016
$’m

2015
$’m

USD impact
– 15% rate change (1.2)  0.7 4.1  5.7

+ 15% rate change 0.9  (0.5) (3.0)  (4.2)

EUR impact
– 15% rate change 0.1   – 1.4  1.7

+ 15% rate change (0.1)  – (1.4) (1.7)

(i)	 This is mainly as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts not designated in a hedge relationship, foreign currency investments, receivables
and payables at year end.

(ii)	 This is as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Annual Report 2016  91

G2. Capital and financial risk management – continued

d) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities borrow funds at floating interest rates. The risk is managed by maintaining an
appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings, and hedging is undertaken through interest rate swap contracts and the